MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 121 (EC)

Introduced by:

· · · ·

Mark Forbes

Relative to commending and congratulating Mrs. Marcie R. Mysliwiec, Department of the Air Force, for her highly successful tour of duty on Guam and particularly for her efforts to promote a better relationship between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY	I
--------------------------	---

2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mysliwiec, a career civilian, who came to Andersen Air Force Base, Guam in January 2002, and has since given unselfishly in promoting friendship and cultural awareness between the United States Air Force and the people of Guam and who has an outstanding tour of duty in Guam, where her presence will be surely missed by friends and associates; and

9 WHEREAS, Mrs. Mysliwiec, an administrative assistant from Illinois,
 10 was assigned as Secretary, Operations Flight and Commander's Secretary,



Elom

1	36th Civil Engineer Squadron has shown deep compassion for the people of
2	Guam by spearheading efforts for personnel accountability and assisting
3	with recovery efforts following three devastating typhoons; and
4	WHEREAS, Mrs. Mysliwiec volunteered her personal time as soccer
5	coach and t-ball coach for the Andersen Youth Center for two years,
6	providing a positive role model for 35 youths. She also twice spearheaded
7	the squadron's food and clothing drive, benefiting needy families island
8	wide, and collected food and supplies for Guam Animals in Need; and
9	WHEREAS, Mrs. Mysliwiec provided support for major activities on
10	Andersen including; organizing a concession booth for the 2004 Andersen
11	Air Force Base Airshow, an event enjoyed by more than 23,000 island
12	residents and organizing the 16th-19th Annual Civil Engineer Family
13	Thanksgiving Luncheon for more than 450 personnel and their families
14	each year. She also organized two children's holiday parties, and donated
15	time for the First Sergeant's Secret Santa tree to brighten the holiday season
16	for needy youths; and
17	WHEREAS, Mrs. Mysliwiec selflessly gave of more than two weekends of

18 her personal time in support of the Guam Youth Football League, raising

2

a , * * *

1 \$1,500 for uniforms and required safety equipment for local teams; now,

therefore, be it
RESOLVED, that the Twenty-eighth Guam Legislature does hereby
on behalf of the people of Guam commend and express deep gratitude to
Mrs. Marcie R. Mysliwiec, Department of the Air Force, for her many
contributions to the people of Guam, we salute her for outstanding duty
and particularly in her efforts to promote a better relationship between the
Air Force and the people of Guam, and wish Mrs. Mysliwiec continued
success in her career; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the
 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to
 Lieutenant Colonel Marvin W. Smith; Colonel Michael Beroa, 36th Air Base
 Wing Commander; Colonel Wilford T. Cassidy, 36th Mission Support
 Group Commander ; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE____DAY OF____2006.

- 1
- 2 MARK FORBES
- 3 Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Secretary of the Legislature